 Technical Bulletin
 Issue Date November 3, 2003
TC-9102 Terminal Unit Controller
Introduction 3
Description 3
Standards Compliance 5
Auxiliary Access 6
Application Example 7

Troubleshooting the TC-9102 Controller with HVAC PRO 32
Troubleshooting the N2 Bus 33
Ordering Information 34
Johnson Controls Code Numbers 34
Technical Specifications 36
2    TC-9102 Terminal Unit Controller Technical Bulletin
Introduction
The TC-9102 Controller is a microprocessor-based Direct Digital
Controller (DDC). It is designed for use with Fan Coil Units (FCUs) to
control fan speed and heating and cooling valves. Fan coil units are
defined as containing only a fan and a heating and/or cooling coil. If the
controller is intended for use with direct expansion mechanical cooling,
time delay relays must be supplied to provide minimum on/off timers.
The controller has heating and cooling setpoints for comfort, standby,
and night modes. The TM-9100 Room Command Module allows for
mode selection and setpoint adjustment. Window contact override and
low limit protection are also included.
Description
Full stand-alone operation is a standard feature. The controller is
configured using HVAC PRO, which assigns default operating
parameters. The controller is factory configured to control with default
operating parameters and may be modified using HVAC PRO. Minimal
setup is required.
All TC-9102 controllers may be connected to an N2 Bus to provide
operating data to a supervisory system and allow modification of
operating parameters. You can start up and commission controllers via
the N2 Bus or from the Metasys Operator Workstation (Release 7.01)
using HVAC PRO (Release 8.04) software, a component of configuration
tools. The TC-9102 is also supported under Companion Version 6.02 or
later.
Figure 1: TC-9102 Controller Figure 2: TM-9160 Room Command
Module
TC-9102 Terminal Unit Controller Technical Bulletin    3
Winter and summer compensation (setpoint reset) may be enabled when
the controller receives outside air temperature data via the N2 Bus.
Modes of operation may be set by weekly scheduling or control logic
processes in the supervisory system.
The TC-9102 Controller is available in four different hardware model
types according to the type of outputs you need for your application.
A list of the controller hardware follows.
Table 1: Available TC-9102 Models
Model Fan Control Htg/Clg Control
TC-9102-0221 On/Off (Relay) 0 to 10 VDC Proportional
TC-9102-0330 0 to 10 VDC 2-stage, PAT, DAT*
TC-9102-0331 ON/OFF (Relay) 2-stage, PAT, DAT*
TC-9102-0332 3-speed (Relays) 2-stage, PAT, DAT*
PAT = Position Adjust Type (Incremental)
DAT = Duration Adjust Type
* These models may only use one of these choices for heating and cooling.
 Both heating and cooling must be of the same type.

Control Module 300 Series Technical Bulletin (LIT-6360251).
TC-9102 Terminal Unit Controller Technical Bulletin    33
Ordering Information
Johnson
Controls Code
Numbers
Controllers
Table 17 lists code numbers and descriptions for the TC-9102 Controllers
and accessory equipment.
Table 17: TC-9102 Controllers
Ordering Code Htg/Clg Outputs Fan Output
TC-9102-0221 Two 0 to 10 VDC On/Off Fan Control
TC-9102-0330 Two DAT, PAT, or 2 Stage On/Off* 0 to 10 VDC Fan Control
TC-9102-0331 Two DAT, PAT, or 2 Stage On/Off* On/Off Fan Control
TC-9102-0332 Two DAT, PAT, or 2 Stage On/Off* 3-speed Fan Control
* These models may use only one of these choices for heating and cooling.
 Both heating and cooling must be of the same type.
Table 18: Room Command Module and Accessories
Ordering Code Setpoint Fan Switch
TM-9151-0000 w/o Setpoint Dial
TM-9161-0000 12 to 28°C
TM-9161-4005 +/- 3°C None
TM-9161-5000 55 to 85°F
TM-9161-5005 +/- 5°F
TM-9161-0002 12 to 28°C
TM-9161-4007 +/- 3°C 3-speed
TM-9161-5002 55 to 85°F Fan Override
TM-9161-5007 +/- 5°F
T-4000-119 Stat Adjustment Tool (to open module)
TE-6300-607 3-inch Thermistor Probe for remote NTC temperature sensing
(Refer to the TE-6300 Series Temperature Sensors Product
Bulletin [LIT-216320] for more information.)
Note: All TM-9100 Series models are available with an NTC sensor and momentary
override button, and include a U.S. Wallbox Mounting Kit.
34    TC-9102 Terminal Unit Controller Technical Bulletin
Valve Actuators
Table 19: TC-9102 Valve Actuators